# OP \$415.00 87566800

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM504333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Universal Robotics, Inc.		12/21/2018	Corporation: TENNESSEE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pinnacle Bank	
Street Address:	150 Third Avenue South	
City:	Nashville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37201	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87566800	DEEPEYE
Registration Number:	5315879	FLEXIBILITY @ SPEED
Registration Number:	5181902	IT'S THE WAY THE REAL WORLD WORKS
Registration Number:	4589074	INTELLIGENCE MADE EASY
Registration Number:	4259925	3D VISION MADE EASY
Registration Number:	4295878	SENSORY EGO-SPHERE
Registration Number:	4067474	SOFTWARE WITH AN IQ
Registration Number:	4067473	NEOCORTEX
Serial Number:	87352146	UNIVERSAL LOGIC
Serial Number:	86411400	ROBOT AS A SERVICE
Registration Number:	3875133	SPATIAL VISION
Serial Number:	77859692	IT'S THE WAY THE REAL WORLD WORKS
Serial Number:	77554099	AUTOMATING INTELLIGENCE
Registration Number:	3904691	UNIVERSAL ROBOTICS, INC.
Serial Number:	77477320	UR
Serial Number:	86064090	UNIVERSAL LOGIC

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6152483040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADFMARK

900479998 REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0533

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6152523552

Email: mward@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Ward

Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street, Suite 700 Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Mary Ward/
SIGNATURE: /Mary Ward/
DATE SIGNED: 01/03/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Universal Robotics#page1.tif source=Universal Robotics#page2.tif source=Universal Robotics#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0534

### TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of December <u>21</u>, 2018, by PINNACLE BANK ("Lender"), a Tennessee banking corporation; and UNIVERSAL ROBOTICS, INC. ("Debtor"), a Tennessee corporation.

### **RECITALS:**

- A. Pursuant to those Business Loan Agreements dated January 26, 2018 and September 14, 2016 between Lender and Debtor, Lender has agreed to extend credit, on certain terms and conditions (capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given under the Loan Agreements).
- **B.** Debtor has granted to Lender a security interest in all of its personal property and fixtures pursuant to certain Security Agreements between Borrower and Lender dated as of the date thereof and amended from time to time (the "Security Agreements").
- C. Debtor wishes to execute this Agreement to supplement the terms of the Security Agreements and to place of record Debtor's grant of a security interest to Lender in Debtor's trademarks registered in the United States.

### AGREEMENT:

NOW THEREFORE, as an inducement to cause Lender to extend credit to Debtor, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>UCC Security Interest in Registered Trademarks and Patents</u>. To secure all obligations of Debtor to Lender however arising, Debtor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in the trademark and patent registrations of record with the United States Trademark and Patent Office (the "USPTO") owned by Debtor and described in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all goodwill and other Property associated therewith.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Debtor authorizes Lender to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. Other Agreements. This Agreement is executed to supplement and further evidence the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreements. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreements, and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Lender provided for herein or in the Loan Agreements, the Security Agreements, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy arising under this Agreement.

105107-301089 4845-3099-0465.1 This Trademark and Patent Security Agreement is dated as of the date first written above.

LENDER:

PINNACLE BANK

DEBTOR:

UNIVERSAL ROBOTICS, INC.

Name:

Title:

4845-3099-0465.1

# Schedule A Trademarks

Serial No.	Registration	Trademark	Registration
	No.	ļ	Date
87566800		DEEPEYE	03/13/17
87391716	5,315,879	FLEXIBILITY@SPEED	10/24/17
86103948	5,181,902	IT'S THE WAY THE	04/11/17
		REAL WORLD	
		WORKS	<u> </u>
85362172	4,589,074	INTELLIGENCE	08/19/14
		MADE EASY	
85150303	4,259,925	3D VISION MADE	12/18/12
		EASY	
77554110	4,295,878	SENSORY	2/26/13
		EGOSPHERE	
77430048	4,067,474	SOFTWARE WITH AN	12/6/11
		IQ	
77429971	4,067,473	NEOCORTEX	12/6/11
87352146	n/a	UNIVERSAL LOGIC	n/a
86411400	n/a	ROBOT AS A	n/a
		SERVICE	
77859710	3,875,133	SPATIAL VISION	n/a
77859692	n/a	IT'S THE WAY THE	n/a
		REAL WORLD	
		WORKS	
77554099	n/a	AUTOMATING	n/a
		INTELLIGENCE	
77430057	3,904,691	UNIVERSAL	n/a
		ROBOTICS, INC.	
77477320		UR	n/a
86064090	n/a	UNIVERSAL LOGIC	n/a

# **Patents**

Title	Application No./Patent No.	Date Filed/Date Issued
System and Method for	8,717,421	05/06/2014
Automatic Calibration of		
Stereo Images		

4845-3099-0465.1

**RECORDED: 01/03/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006516 FRAME: 0537